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us Read all instructions before using or installing this product.

IMPORTANT SAFETY
INSTRUCTIONS

WARN I N G = To reduce the risk of injury

to persons:

— Close supervision is necessary when this fur-
nishing is used by, or near children, invalids or
disabled persons.

— Use this furnishing only for its intended use as
described in these instructions. Do not use attach-
ments not recommended by the manufacturer.

— Never operate this furnishing if it is not working
properly, if it has been dropped or damaged, or
dropped into water. Return the furnishing to the
service center for examination and repair.

— Never drop or insert any object into any opening.
— Do not use outdoors.
— Do not operate where aerosol (spray) products are

being used or where oxygen is being administe-
red.

— For loading always put heavier items at the bottom
and not near the top in order to help prevent the
possibility of the furnishing tipping over.

— Each surface intended to support a load shall have
a corresponding statement in the use instructions
specifying the maximum intended load for that
surface in pounds (kilograms).

WARN I N G = California Prop 65

— This product can expose you to chemicals inclu-
ding Di(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate (DEHP), which is
known to the State of California to cause cancer.
For more information, go to www.P65Warnings.
ca.gov .

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

— This product must be installed by a qualified
installer, in accordance with local codes and
regulations and according to the instructions
for use in the enclosed manual.

Correct installation reduces the risk of injury.

— It must be ensured that the wall can support the
weight of the light mirror.

— Use only genuine replacement parts and
accessories. The use of other parts will result in
voiding of the warranty.

Intended use

FOR RESIDENTIAL USE ONLY.

As a mirror cabinet for use in wet rooms such as
bathrooms and toilets.

C} The product is suitable only for mounting indoors!

Caution! Only install in frost-free rooms.

ﬁ CAUTION: Risk of personal injury: This prod-
uct is very heavy. Get assistance lifting the mirror
cabinet.

Symbols and their meaning

Caution! Warning of personal injury or material
damage

A Caution! Warning of electric shock.

A Caution! Warning of water damage.

I | Note, tip or reference

Correct assembly/functional test

v
X Incorrect assembly

| Observe assembly details

+ Optional/accessories




Read all instructions before using or installing this product. uUusS

Technical data

— Supply voltage: 120V AC 50Hz/60Hz
— Required electrical outlet: 15A/1800 W
— Maximal load each shelf: max 3.3 Ib
— Maximal load mirror cabinet total:
- 800400160005X00: 148.6 Ib
- 800400160105X00: 163.1 b
- 800400161005X00: 1814 1b
- 800400161105X00: 199.7 Ib
- 800400170005X00: 163.1 1b
- 800400170105X00: 178.8 Ib
- 800400171005X00: 191.11b
- 800400171105X00: 210.51b
- 800400180005X00: 171.3 1b
- 800400180105X00: 187.8 Ib
- 800400181005X00: 200.8 Ib
- 800400181105X00: 221.31b
- 800400190005X00: 179.21b
- 800400190105X00: 196.6 Ib
- 800400191005X00: 210.51b
- 800400191105X00: 23211b
- 800400200005X00: 187.4 b
- 800400200105X00: 205.7 Ib
- 800400201005X00: 220.21b
- 800400201105X00: 24291b
- 800400210005X00: 195.3 b
- 800400210105X00: 214.7 b
- 800400211005X00: 22991b
- 800400211105X00: 254.01b
— Degree of protection: NEMA 1
— Ambient conditions:
- Operating temperature 32°-113°F
- Storage temperature -40° - 158° F

Mounting dimensions, see page 8.

Before installation check whether the fastening materials
included are suitable for the anchoring base. The fas-
tening materials are suitable exclusively for stud walls
with timber constructions or for drywall constructions with
timber wood reinforcement.

Installation, see figure 1 onwards on page 9.
» Check the mounting position, see figure 1.
* Remove the doors, see figure 2.

» Connect the mirror cabinet to the power supply,
see figure 3.

L =BLACK
:Eé N = WHITE
PE = GREEN

» Place the mirror cabinet in the installation opening,

see figure 4 on page 10.

* Fix the mirror cabinet in the installation opening
with the screws, see figure 5.

Reinstall the doors, see figure 6.

Place the glass shelf holders in the mirror cabinet,
see figure 7 on page 11.

Place the glass shelves in the mirror cabinet,
see figure 7.

Adjust the doors of the mirror cabinet, see figure
8 — 10 on page 11 and 12.

Replacement parts with order numbers, see page 15.

ﬁ The light sources may only be replaced by the
manufacturer, its customer service or by an
equally qualified person.

- For information about warranty and mainte-
1 nance, see the enclosed Care Instructions
and Warranty Card.

Disposal instructions

This category of device does not belong in
the domestic waste, but must be disposed of
separately in accordance with the relevant
local national regulations.
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ES Leatodas las instrucciones antes de usar o instalar este producto.

INSTRUCCIONES
IMPORTANTES DE
SEGURIDAD

ADVERTENCIA = Para reducir el

riesgo de lesiones para las personas:

— Es necesaria una supervision estricta cuando este
mobiliario esté cerca o sea utilizado por niios,
invalidos o personas discapacitadas.

— Use este mobiliario exclusivamente para su uso
previsto tal y como se describe en estas instruc-
ciones. No utilice accesorios no recomendados
por el fabricante.

— Nunca utilice este mobiliario si no funciona correc-
tamente, si se ha caido o dafado o si se ha caido
al agua. Devuelva el mobiliario al centro de servi-
cio para su examen y reparacion.

— Nunca deje caer ni introduzca ningun objeto en
ninguna abertura.

— No lo utilice en exteriores.

— No lo utilice alli donde se usen productos de aero-
sol (espray) o donde se esté administrando oxigeno.

— Coloque siempre los articulos mas pesados en la
parte inferior del armario y no cerca de la parte
superior para evitar la posibilidad de que el mobi-
liario vuelque.

— Cada superficie destinada a soportar una carga
debe tener una declaraciéon correspondiente en
las instrucciones de uso que especifique la car-
ga maxima prevista para esa superficie en libras
(kilogramos).

ADVE RTENCIA = California Prop 65

— Este producto puede exponerte a productos quimi-
cos como el Di(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate (DEHP), que
es conocidos por el Estado de California causar
cancer. Para mas informaciéon ve a www.P65War-
nings.ca.gov .

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIO-
NES

A — Este producto debe ser instalado por un técnico

cualificado, de acuerdo con los coédigos y regula-
ciones locales y conforme a las instrucciones de
uso en el manual adjunto.
La instalacion correcta reduce el riesgo de lesio-
nes.

— Se debe asegurar que la pared puede soportar

el peso del espejo con luz.

— Utilice exclusivamente repuestos y accesorios
originales. El uso de otras piezas provocara la
anulacion de la garantia.

Uso previsto

EXCLUSIVAMENTE PARA USO RESIDENCIAL.

Armario con espejos atenuable para uso en hab-
itaciones humedas, tales como cuartos de bafio y
aseos.

C} iEl producto solo es adecuado para su montaje
en interiores!

iPrecaucién! Instélelo exclusivamente en espa-
“X| cios resguardados de heladas.

ﬁ PRECAUCION: Riesgo de lesiones personales:
Este producto es muy pesado. Obtenga ayuda
para levantar el armario.

Simbolos y su significado

ﬁ iPrecaucion! Advertencia de lesiones personales
o dafos materiales

A iPrecaucién! Advertencia de descarga eléctrica.

A iPrecaucion! Advertencia de dafos por agua.

Nota, sugerencia o referencia

Montaje correcto/prueba funcional

Montaje incorrecto

Observar el detalle de montaje

+ [ XK=

Opcional/accesorios




Lea todas las instrucciones antes de usar o instalar este producto. ES

Datos técnicos
— Voltaje de alimentacion: 120V AC 50Hz/60Hz

— Toma de corriente requerida: 15A/1800 W
— Carga maxima cada estante: max. 3.3 Ib
— Carga total del armario con espejos total:
- 800400160005X00: 148.6 Ib
- 800400160105X00: 163.11b
- 800400161005X00: 181.41b
- 800400161105X00: 199.7 Ib
- 800400170005X00: 163.11b
- 800400170105X00: 178.8 Ib
- 800400171005X00: 191.11b
- 800400171105X00: 210.51b
- 800400180005X00: 171.31b
- 800400180105X00: 187.8 Ib
- 800400181005X00: 200.8 Ib
- 800400181105X00: 221.31b
- 800400190005X00: 179.2 b
- 800400190105X00: 196.6 Ib
- 800400191005X00: 210.51b
- 800400191105X00: 232.11b
- 800400200005X00: 187.4 b
- 800400200105X00: 205.7 Ib
- 800400201005X00: 220.2 b
- 800400201105X00: 2429 1b
- 800400210005X00: 195.31b
- 800400210105X00: 214.7 b
- 800400211005X00: 2299 1b
- 800400211105X00: 254.0 Ib
— Grado de proteccion: NEMA 1
— Condiciones ambientales:
- Temperatura de uso 32°-113°F

- Temperatura de almacenamiento -40° — 158° F

Dimensiones de montaje, véase la pagina 8.

Antes de la instalacién, compruebe si los materiales de
fijacion incluidos son adecuados para la base de anclaje.
Los materiales de fijacion son adecuados exclusivamen-
te para paredes de construccion ligera con construccio-
nes de madera o para construcciones de paneles de
yeso con refuerzo de madera.

Instalacion, véase figura 1 mas adelante en la pagina 9.

Verifique la posicion de montaje, véase la figura 1.
Quitar las puertas, véase la figura 2.

Conecte el armario con espejos a la fuente de
alimentacion, véase la figura 3

L =NEGRO
:Eé N =BLANCO
PE =VERDE
Coloque el armario con espejos en la abertura de

instalacion, véase la figura 4 en la pagina 10.

Fije el armario con espejos en la abertura de
instalacion con los tornillos, véase la figura 5.

Reinstalar las puertas, véase la figura 6.

Coloque los soportes de estantes de vidrio en el ar-
mario con espejos, véase la figura 7 en la pagina 11.

Coloque los estantes de vidrio en el armario con
espejos véase la figura 7.

Ajuste las puertas del armario con espejos, véase la
figura 8 — 10 en la pagina 11y 12.

Piezas de repuesto con nimeros de pedido, véase la
pagina 15.

ﬁ Las fuentes de luz solo pueden ser sustituidas por
el fabricante, el servicio técnico de atencion al clien-
te o por una persona con cualificacion equivalente.

- Para obtener informacion sobre la garantia y el
I mantenimiento, consulte las Instrucciones de
conservacion y tarjeta de garantia adjuntas.

Instrucciones de eliminacién

Esta categoria de dispositivo no forma parte
de la basura doméstica, sino que debe elimi-
narse por separado de acuerdo con las regla-
mentaciones nacionales locales vigentes.

‘?i
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CA Lire toutes les instructions avant d'utiliser ou d'installer ce produit.

INSTRUCTIONS DE
SECURITE IMPORTANTES

MISE EN GARDE = Pour réduire le

risque de dommages corporels :

— Une surveillance étroite est nécessaire lorsque ce
meuble est utilisé par ou a proximité d’enfants, de
personnes invalides ou handicapées.

— N'utiliser ce meuble qu'aux fins pour lesquelles il
a été prévu, conformément aux présentes instruc-
tions. Ne pas utiliser d’accessoires non recom-
mandés par le fabricant.

— Ne jamais utiliser ce meuble s'il ne fonctionne pas
correctement, s'il a chuté ou qu'il a été endom-
magé, ou s'il est tombé dans I'eau. Renvoyer le
meuble au Centre de dépannage pour qu'il soit
examiné et réparé.

— Ne jamais faire chuter ou introduire quelque objet
que ce soit dans quelque orifice que ce soit.

— Ne pas utiliser en extérieur.

— Ne pas faire fonctionner dans des endroits soumis
a l'utilisation d’aérosols (sprays) ou a I’administra-
tion d'oxygéne.

— Pour le chargement, placer toujours les articles les
plus lourds en bas et non pas prés du haut, ceci
afin de contribuer a empécher tout basculement
éventuel du meuble.

— Chaque surface destinée a soutenir une charge
fera I'objet d'une mention correspondante dans les
instructions d'utilisation, en précisant la charge
maximum prévue pour cette surface, en livres
(kilogrammes).

CONSERVER LES PRESENTES
INSTRUCTIONS

— Ce produit doit étre monté par un installateur
qualifié, en conformité avec les codes et régle-
mentations locaux, ainsi que les instructions
d'utilisation données dans le manuel joint.

Un montage correct réduit de blessures.

— Il faut vérifier que le mur est capable de suppor-

ter le poids de le miroir lumineux.

— N'utiliser que des accessoires et pieces de re-
change d'origine. Utiliser d'autres pieces annule
la garantie.

Usage prévu
RESERVE A L'USAGE RESIDENTIEL.
En tant qu'armoire de toilette pour une utilisation

dans des piéces humides telles que les salles de
bains et les toilettes.

Le produit ne convient que pour un montage en
intérieur !

2

Attention ! N'installer le produit que dans des
pieces a l'abri du gel.

ATTENTION : Risque de dommages corporels :
Ce produit est trés lourd. Demander de I'aide pour
soulever l'armoire.

Symboles (pictogrammes) et leur signification

@%

Attention ! Mise en garde contre les dommages
corporels ou matériels

Attention ! Mise en garde contre les chocs élec-
triques.

Attention ! Mise en garde contre les dégats des
eaux.

Remarque, conseil ou référence

Montage/essai de fonctionnement correct

Montage incorrect

Observar el detalle de montaje

#5 X =

Option/accessoires




Lire toutes les instructions avant d'utiliser ou d'installer ce produit. CA

Caractéristiques techniques
— Tension d'alimentation : 120V AC 50Hz/60Hz
— Prise électrique requise : 15A/1800 W
— Charge maximum chaque tablette : max 1,5 kg
— Charge maximum totale armoire de toilette :

- 800400160005X00: 67,4 kg
- 800400160105X00: 74,0 kg
- 800400161005X00: 82,3 kg
- 800400161105X00: 90,6 kg
- 800400170005X00: 74,0 kg
- 800400170105X00: 81,1 kg
- 800400171005X00: 86,7 kg
- 800400171105X00: 95,5 kg
- 800400180005X00: 77,7 kg
- 800400180105X00: 85,2 kg
- 800400181005X00: 91,1 kg
- 800400181105X00: 100,4 kg
- 800400190005X00: 81,3 kg
- 800400190105X00: 89,2 kg
- 800400191005X00: 95,5 kg
- 800400191105X00: 105,3 kg
- 800400200005X00: 85,0 kg
- 800400200105X00: 93,3 kg
- 800400201005X00: 99,9 kg
- 800400201105X00: 110,2 kg
- 800400210005X00: 88,6 kg
- 800400210105X00: 97,4 kg
- 800400211005X00: 104,3 kg
- 800400211105X00: 115,2 kg
— Degré de protection : NEMA 1
— Conditions ambiantes :
- Température de service 0°-45°C
- Température de stockage -40°-70°C

Dimensions de montage, voir page 8.

Avant de procéder a l'installation, vérifier que les ma-
tériels de fixation joints conviennent pour la base d'an-
crage. Les matériels de fixation conviennent exclusive-
ment pour les murs a montants avec ossatures en bois
d'ceuvre ou pour les constructions en plaques de platre
avec renforcement en bois d'ceuvre.

Installation, voir figure 1 a la page 9.

« Vérifiez la position de montage, voir figure 1 a la
page 9.

* Retirez les portes, voir figure 2.

» Raccorder I'armoire de toilette a I'alimentation
électrique, voir figure 3.

L =NOIR
:té N  =BLANC
PE =VERT
* Placer I'armoirede toilette dans I'ouverture

d'installation, voir figure 4 a la page 10.

* Fixer I'armoire de toilette dans I'ouverture
d'installation avec les vis, voir figure 5.

Réinstallez les portes, voir figure 6.

* Placer les supports de tablettes en verre dans
I'armoire de toilette, voir figure 7 a la page 11.

Placer les tablettes en verre dans I'armoire de toi-
lette, voir figure 7.

» Ajuster les portes de I'armoire de toilette, voir
figure 8 — 10, page 11 et 12.

Piéces de rechange avec numéros de commande,
voir page 15.

ﬁ Les sources d'éclairage ne doivent étre remplacées
que par le fabricant, son service Clients ou par une
personne de méme qualification.

- Pour toute information concernant la garantie et
I la maintenance/l'entretien, voir les instructions
d'entretien et la carte de garantie jointes.

Instructions de mise au rebut

Cette catégorie d'appareil ne fait pas partie des
déchets domestiques. L'appareil doit étre élimi-
né séparément, conformément aux réglements
nationaux et locaux en vigueur.

|2



US Mounting dimensions ES Las dimensiones de montaje CA Dimensions de montage
inch an (mm) pulgades y (mm) pouces et (mm)

1-1/8"
DD (28)
2%

E2
4" E1

——
\%L(mz-m)

D2

4" - D1
(102 - D1)

. <l .

DD D1 D2 E E1 E2 G

800400160G05X00 63" (1600) 59-1/16" (1500) | 62-7/16" - 62-3/4" (1586-1594) | 27-9/16" (700) | 23-5/8" (600)| 27" - 27-3/16" (686-690) >102/>142 (>4"/>5-9/16")

800400170G05X00) 66-15/16" (1700) 63" (1600) 66-3/8" - 66-11/16" (1686-1694) | 27-9/16" (700) | 23-5/8" (600)| 27" - 27-3/16" (686-690) >102/>142 (>4"/>5-9/16")

800400180G05X00f  70-7/8" (1800) | 66-15/16" (1700)| 70-5/16" - 70-5/8" (1786-1794) |27-9/16" (700) | 23-5/8" (600)| 27" - 27-3/16" (686-690) >102/>142 (>4"/>5-9/16")

800400190G05X00) 74-13/16" (1900) 70-7/8" (1800) | 74-1/4" - 74-9/16" (1886-1894) | 27-9/16" (700) | 23-5/8" (600)] 27" - 27-3/16" (686-690) >102/>142 (>4"/>5-9/16")

800400200G05X00)  78-3/4" (2000) | 74-13/16" (1900)| 78-3/16" - 78-1/2" (1986-1994) |27-9/16" (700) | 23-5/8" (600)| 27" - 27-3/16" (686-690) >102/>142 (>4"/>5-9/16")

800400210G05X00f 82-11/16" (2100) | 78-3/4" (2000) | 82-1/8" - 82-7/16" (2086-2094) |27-9/16" (700) | 23-5/8" (600)| 27" - 27-3/16" (686-690) >102/>142 (>4"/>5-9/16")

800400161G05X00 63" (1600) 59-1/16" (1500) | 62-7/16" - 62-3/4" (1586-1594) | 35-7/16" (900) | 31-1/2" (800)| 34-7/8" - 35-1/16" (886-890) | >102/>142 (>4"/>5-9/16")

800400171G05X00) 66-15/16" (1700) 63" (1600) 66-3/8" - 66-11/16" (1686-1694) | 35-7/16" (900) | 31-1/2" (800)| 34-7/8" - 35-1/16" (886-890) | >102/>142 (>4"/>5-9/16")

800400181G05X00  70-7/8" (1800) | 66-15/16" (1700)| 70-5/16" - 70-5/8" (1786-1794) | 35-7/16" (900) | 31-1/2" (800)| 34-7/8" - 35-1/16" (886-890) | >102/>142 (>4"/>5-9/16")

800400191G15X00f 74-13/16" (1900) | 70-7/8" (1800) | 74-1/4"-74-9/16" (1886-1894) |35-7/16" (900) | 31-1/2" (800)| 34-7/8" - 35-1/16" (886-890) | >102/>142 (>4"/>5-9/16")

800400201G15X00f  78-3/4" (2000) 74-13/16" (1900) | 78-3/16" - 78-1/2" (1986-1994) | 35-7/16" (900) | 31-1/2" (800)| 34-7/8" - 35-1/16" (886-890) | >102/>142 (>4"/>5-9/16")

800400211G15X00f 82-11/16" (2100) 78-3/4" (2000) | 82-1/8" - 82-7/16" (2086-2094) | 35-7/16" (900) | 31-1/2" (800)| 34-7/8" - 35-1/16" (886-890) | >102/>142 (>4"/>5-9/16")
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35-7/16": 84-5/8"-86-5/8"
900: 2150-2200) E2

700: 1950-2000 / E=!

27-9/16": 76-3/4"-78-3/4" | E:
(E

E=

DD D2 E E2 G
80040016 63" |62-7/16"-62-3/4"| 27-9/16" | 27"-27-3/16" | >4"/>5-9/16"
0G05X00|  (1600) (1586-1594) (700) (686-690) (>102/>142)
80040017] 66-15/16" [66-3/8" - 66-11/16" 27-9/116" | 27"-27-3116" | >4"/>5-9/16"
0G05x00|  (1700) (1686-1694) (700) (686-690) (>102/>142)
80040017]  70-7/8" |[70-5/16" - 70-5/8" | 27-9/16" | 27"-27-3/16" | >4"/>5-9/16"
0G05X00|  (1800) (1786-1794) (700) (686-690) (>102/>142)
80040019 74-13/16" |74-1/4" - 74-9/16" | 27-9/16" | 27"-27-3/16" | >4"/>5-9/16"
0G05x00|  (1900) (1886-1894) (700) (686-690) (>102/>142)
80040020  78-3/4" [78-3/16"-78-1/2"| 27-9/16" | 27"-27-3116" | >4"/>5-9/16"
0G05X00|  (2000) (1986-1994) (700) (686-690) (>102/>142)
80040021] 82-11/16" [82-1/8" - 82-7/16" | 27-9/16" | 27"-27-3116" | >4"/>5-9/16"
0G05x00|  (2100) (2086-2094) (700) (686-690) (>102/>142)
80040016 63" |62-7/16" - 62-3/4" | 35-7/16" | 34-7/8"-35-1/16" | >4"/>5-9/16"
1G05X00|  (1600) (1586-1594) (900) (886-890) (>102/>142)
80040017| 66-15/16" [66-3/8" - 66-11/16"| 35-7/16" | 34-7/8"-35-1/16" | >4"/>5-9/16"
1G05X00|  (1700) (1686-1694) (900) (886-890) (>102/>142)
80040018]  70-7/8" [70-5/16" - 70-5/8" | 35-7/16" | 34-7/8"-35-1/16" | >4"/>5-9/16"
1G05X00|  (1800) (1786-1794) (900) (886-890) (>102/>142)
80040019] 74-13/16" | 74-1/4" - 74-9/16" | 35-7/16" | 34-7/8"-35-1/16" | >4"/>5-9/16"
1G05%00|  (1900) (1886-1894) (900) (886-890) (>102/>142)
80040020] 78-3/4" |[78-3/16" - 78-1/2"| 35-7/16" | 34-7/8"-35-1/16" | >4"/>5-9/16"
1G05X00]  (2000) (1986-1994) (900) (886-890) (>102/>142)
80040021| 82-11/16" |82-1/8" - 82-7/16" | 35-7/16" | 34-7/8"-35-1/16" | >4"/>5-9/16"
1G05X00]  (2100) (2086-2094) (900) (886-890) (>102/>142)
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US Spare parts

ES Piezas de recambio

CA Liste de piéces
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KEUCO

DE

KEUCO GmbH Co. KG
Oesestralie 36

D-58675 Hemer
Telefon: +49 2372 904-0
E-Mail: info@keuco.de

EN

KEUCO UK Ltd

Amersham House

Mill Street

GB-Berkhamsted HP4 2DT
Phone: +44 10442865220
E-Mail: admin@keuco.co.uk

RU

KEUCO GmbH Co. KG
MpenctaButenscTBO B Poccun
KocmogammaHckast HabepexHas |
oom 4 /22, xopnyc b

115035 Mockea

OnekTpoHHada noyra:
office-russia@keuco.com
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AT

KEUCO GmbH
Sollheimerstralle 16
Objekt 6¢

A-5020 Salzburg

Telefon: +43 662 4540560
E-Mail: office@keuco.at

FR

KEUCO SARL

5, Rue du Martelberg
F-67700 Monswiller
Téléphone: +33 3 88700200
E-Mail: bureau@keuco.fr

uUs

KEUCO Management Inc.
3675 Crestwood Parkway NW,
Suite 222

Duluth, GA 30096

Phone: +1 877 281 8260
E-Mail: office-usa@keuco.com

CH

KEUCO AG

Winkelweg 3

CH-5702 Niederlenz
Telefon: +41 62 8880020
E-Mail: info@keuco.ch

NL

KEUCO GmbH Co. KG
Kantoor Nederland
Postbus 1286

5004 BG Tilburg

Telefoon: +31 88 6 333 999

E-Mail: info@keuco.nl

www.keuco.com




